## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

## LOCAL LAW NO. 1 -2022 A LOCAL LAW AMENDING TOWN CODE CHAPTER 56, "BUILDING CODE ADMINISTRATION".

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Local Law has been introduced to the Town Board of the Town of West Bloomfield, New York, on October 12, 2022, designated as Local Law No. 1- 2022 to amend Town Code Chapter 56, "Building Code Administration".

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that said local law is on file in the West Bloomfield Town Clerk's Office located at the West Bloomfield Town Hall, 9097 Daylight Drive, West Bloomfield, New York, where it is available for public inspection during regular business hours. This Notice is being provided pursuant to Section 20 of the New York State Municipal Home Rule Law.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a Public Hearing upon said local law has been scheduled for November 9, 2022, at 7:00 PM, to be held by the West Bloomfield Town Board at the West Bloomfield Town Hall, 9097 Daylight Drive, West Bloomfield, New York. An opportunity to be heard in regard thereto will then and there be given. Written comments may also be directed to the West Bloomfield Town Clerk, PO Box 87 - 9097 Daylight Drive, West Bloomfield, New York 14585, on or before 4:30 p.m. on the 4th day of November 2022. The West Bloomfield Town Hall has barrier-free access for the physically handicapped, and any such handicapped person seeking transportation to said Public Hearing may contact the West Bloomfield Town Clerk during regular business hours.

Date: 10/19/2022 Brenda Giglia, Town Clerk